Cash f lows from used in operating activities				   27,507		  55,166

Investment activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries					   -8,825		  -5,744

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment				   -1,285		  -1,473

Development of investment property					   -74,767		  -78,705

Cash f lows from used in investing activities				   -84,877		  -85,922

Financing activities

Proceeds from changes in lease liabilities				   -43,675		  -13,991

Repayment of borrowings					   -163,370		  -65,795

Proceeds from interest-bearing loans and borrowings				   268,500		  111,975

Cash f lows from financing activities					   61,455		  32,189

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January				   18,016		  16,583

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents				   4,085		  1,433

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December				   22,101		  18,016

The notes 1 to 31 are an integral part of this combined pro-forma financial information.

Financial Results 2013 Combined pro-forma statement of cash f lows
For the year ended 31 December

104

In thousands of EUR

				   Issued capital	 Translation	 Reserves	 Revaluation	 Accumulated	 Net result	 Total equity

					   reserve		  reserve	 losses	 for the year

Balance at 1 January 2012			   388,133	 4,316	 626,403	 8,458	 -521,475	 76,953	 582,788

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for period			   --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 48	 48

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of Plant and equipment			   --	 --	 --	 382	 --	 --	 382

Foreign currency translation differences		  --	 5,280	 --	 --	 --	 --	 5,280

Total other comprehensive income			   --	 5,280	 --	 382	 --	 48	 5,710

Total comprehensive income for the period		  --	 5,280	 --	 382	 --	 48	 5,710

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control

Acquisition of ownership interests in subsidiaries		  --	 --	 --	 --	 -1	 --	 -1

Total changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries		  --	 --	 --	 --	 -1	 --	 -1

Total transactions with owners			   --	 --	 --	 --	 -1	 --	 -1

Other movements

Transfer of profit 2011			   --	 --	 --	 --	 76,953	 -76,953	 --

Addition to the legal reserve			   --	 --		  --	 --	 --	 --

Total other movements			   --	 --	 --	 --	 76,953	 -76,953	 --

Balance at 31 December 2012			   388,133	 9,596	 626,403	 8,840	 -444,523	 48	 588,497

Balance at 1 January 2013			   388,133	 9,596	 626,403	 8,840	 -444,523	 48	 588,497

Total comprehensive income for the period

Profit for period			   --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 103,005	 103,005

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of Plant and equipment			   --	 --	 --	 -876	 --	 --	 -876

Foreign currency translation differences		  --	 -18,677	 --	 --	 --	 --	 -18,677

Total other comprehensive income			   --	 -18,677	 --	 -876	 --	 103,005	 83,452

Total comprehensive income for the period		  --	 -18,677	 --	 -876	 --	 103,005	 83,452

Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control

Acquisition of ownership interests in subsidiaries		  --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --

Total changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries		  --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --

Total transactions with owners			   --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --	 --

Other movements

Transfer of profit 2012			   --	 --	 --	 --	 48	 -48	 --

Addition to the legal reserve			   --	 --	 485	 --	 -485	 --	 --

Total other movements			   --	 --	 485	 --	 -437	 -48	 --

Balance at 31 December 2013			   388,133	 -9,081	 626,888	 7,964	 -444,960	 103,005	 671,949

Financial Results 2013 Combined pro-forma statement of changes in equity

Yearbook 2013

105

1.	 General information

The CTP Group (hereinafter referred to as “CTP”) is a Dutch based real estate developer developing and leasing a portfolio of properties (primarily)
in the Czech Republic. CTP comprises of the following sub-groups (hereinafter referred to as “the Sub-groups”) that prepare their separate audited
consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the interpretations adopted by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as adopted by the European Union (hereinafter referred to as “IFRS”):